• Disabled Facilities Grants – Forecast currently in line with previous year outturn. Grant received greater than
demand for DFGs due to HRA within South Holland.

• Capital Acquisitions re Growth and Commercialisation – No acquisitions planned..

• Welland Homes - option appraisal being are carried out.

Changes to approved capital budget

Detailed below are subsequent changes to the capital programme since the Q1 Finance Report and are reflected in the table
above.

Table 4b Capital Programme Changes

Project Description Amount
£’000

Approval

Decent Homes Unfit and
Disrepair – Housing

(150) Decommitment of Decent Homes scheme as no projects currently
planned, also removed for future years. New bids to be approved on a
case-by-case basis as works are required.

Asset Improvement – Leisure (50) Decommitment of Leisure works, works no longer required.

Lutyens Memorial (100) Decommitment of additional proforma, original approval gives sufficient
budget for the scheme to be completed.

Unit 4 Migration 29 Proforma approved by S151 for Unit 4 Migration.

Total (271)

2024/25 Funding

Table 4c Capital Programme Financing

All Projects
Approved Budget

2024/25
Revised Budget

2024/25
Full year forecast

2024/25
Variance
2024/25

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Investment and Growth Reserve (719) (619) (619) -

Replacement and Refurbishment Reserve (109) (109) (109) -

S106 Reserve (237) (237) (237) -

Spalding Special Reserve (25) (25) - 25

Grants (6,239) (6,039) (5,400) 639

Internal Borrowing – Unfinanced (819) (819) (719) 100

Internal Borrowing – Welland Homes (2,398) (2,398) (1,106) 1,292

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (163) (192) (192) -

Totals (10,709) (10,438) (8,382) 2,056

South Holland Health and
Wellbeing Hub 3,811 - 3,811 437 3,811 -

Total LUF 3,811 - 3,811 437 3,811 -

Grand Total – All Projects 10,709 (271) 10,438 1,684 8,382 (2,056)

Appendix A

11

Recommendation:
F3 That Cabinet approves the amendments to the Capital Programme at Appendix A – Table 4 to take into

account the changes set out in this report.

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme

Table 5 – HRA Programme
 Approved

Budget
24/25
£000

Changes
to

approved
budget

£000

Revised
Budget
24/25
£000

Actual
August
2024
£000

Forecast
Outturn
2024/25

£000

Variance
(under)/over

£000

Central Heating 975 - 975 237 975 -

Kitchen/Bathroom ( (£24k) approved by
Council 27/11/2024)

1,570 (210) 1,360 653 1,360 -

Renewable Energy (£0.956m approved
by Council 27/11/2024)

6,051 956 7,007 2,142 7,007 -

Smoke Alarms 190 - 190 101 190 -

Electrical Upgrades 130 - 130 11 130 -

Roofs and Gutters 930 - 930 269 930 -

Doors and Windows 1,510 - 1,510 778 1,510 -

Flat Entrance Doors Sheltered Schemes 350 99 449 25 449

Fire Remedial Works 75 50 125 -103 125 -

Damp and Mould Remedial Works 100 (100) 0 - - -

Chimneys 200

-

200 31 200 -

Paths and Drives 37 - 37 14 37 -

Boundary Walls 92 (50) 42 2 42 -

TV Aerials - Sheltered Schemes 111 - 111 - 111 -

Fees 214 - 214 - 214 -

Sewerage Treatment Plant 817 (200) 617 68 617 -

The Square ( (£0.932m) approved by
Council 27/11/2024)

932 (932) - - - -

Car Parks 194 (100)

94

- 94 -

Community Centre Refurbishment 132 - 132 5 132 -

Structural Works 0 100 100 0 100 -
ICT Strategy / Infrastructure 36 - 36 - 36 -

Replacement Laptops 28 - 28 9 28 -

Major Adaptions 630 497 1,127 670 1,127 -
Sheltered Alarm Upgrade 991 - 991 331 991 -

Housing Repairs Vehicles 560 (110) 450 - 450 -

Grounds Maintenance Equipment 71 - 71 - 71 -

Wignals Gate S106 4 - 4 -5 55 51

Northons Lane Holbeach 1,583 - 1,583 -2 913 (670)

Jubilee Way Gosberton 56 - 56 -6 58 2

Pheasant Street Holbeach 22 - 22 -5 23 1

Primus Close Moulton Chapel 387 - 387 9 390 3

Biehler Avenue Weston 79 - 79 -12 65 (14)

Cobgate Whaplode 47 - 47 -3 47 -

Coalbeach Lane Surfleet 63 - 63 -5 49 (14)

LAHF2 Frogmore Lane Holbeach 234 - 234 440 471 237

LAHF2 Tulip Fields Holbeach 335 - 335 -8 56 (279)

Appendix A

12

Table 5 – HRA Programme
 Approved

Budget
24/25
£000

Changes
to

approved
budget

£000

Revised
Budget
24/25
£000

Actual
August
2024
£000

Forecast
Outturn
2024/25

£000

Variance
(under)/over

£000

River Close Surfleet 917 - 917 161 910 (7)

Scheme Subject to detailed approval 1,198 - 1,198 - 1,198  -

Total 21,851 - 21,851 5,807 21,161 (690)

Table 5b – HRA Financing Revised Budget
24/25
£000

Forecast Outturn
2024/25

£000

Variance
(under)/over

£000

Capital Receipts (948) (948) 0

Grants and Contributions (3,010) (3,010) 0

Major Repairs Reserve (8,416) (8,416) 0

HRA General Reserve (3,485) (2,795) (690)

Internal Borrowing (5,992) (5,992) 0

Total (21,851) (21,161) (690)

Progress against approved budgets

• Wignals Gate - There is no overspend, project is performing in accordance with expected costs shown in the
forecast outturn. Budget realignment will be required.

• Northons Lane Holbeach - The project is continuing into 2025/26 when the final homes will complete.
• LAHF2 Frogmore Lane Holbeach - There is no overspend, project is performing in accordance with expected

costs. Budget will need to be realigned to reflect forecast outturn.

• LAHF2 Tulip Fields Holbeach - Project is performing in accordance with expected costs.  Budget will need to